
www.eden.gov.uk
Matthew Neal
Deputy Chief Executive

Date: 7 November 2018

Town Hall, Penrith, Cumbria CA11 7QF
Tel: 01768 817817
Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam

Scrutiny Co-ordinating Board Agenda - 15 November 2018
Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Board will be held at 
6.00 pm on Thursday, 15 November 2018 at the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Penrith.

1  Apologies for Absence  

 

2  Declarations of Interest  

To receive declarations of the existence and nature of any private interests, both 
disclosable pecuniary and any other registrable interests, in any matter to be 
considered or being considered.

3  Request for call-in - Eden Development Portfolio Plan 2018-2019  (Pages 
3 - 32)

To consider report G102/18 from the Deputy Chief Executive which is attached and 
which informs Members of a request which was made on 26 October 2018 for a call-
in of the decision made by the Eden Development Portfolio Holder at his meeting on 
23 October 2018 with regard to the progress report given on his Eden Development 
Portfolio Plan 2018-2019.

RECOMMENDATIONS that:

Members will need to resolve one of the following options:

a) that the decision is in its view contrary to the policy framework or 
budget and to refer the decision to Council;

b) that it has concerns and to refer the matter back to the Executive for 
re-consideration (such concerns must be specified by Members); or

c) to take no further action. 

Yours faithfully



www.eden.gov.uk 2

M Neal
Deputy Chief Executive (Monitoring Officer)

Democratic Services Contact: Vivien Little

Encs

For Attention
All members of the Council

Chairman – Councillor D Banks (Independent Group)
Vice Chairman – Councillor J Raine (Conservative Group)

Councillors
I Chambers, Conservative Group
J Derbyshire, Liberal Democrat Group
D Holden, Liberal Democrat Group
R Orchard, Conservative Group

R Sealby, Conservative Group
J G Thompson, Conservative Group
M Tonkin, Independent Group

Standing Deputies
A Meadowcroft, Conservative Group
M Robinson, Independent Group
M Smith, Independent Group

V Taylor, Liberal Democrat Group
J Tompkins, Liberal Democrat Group

Please Note: 
1. Access to the internet in the Council Chamber and Committee room is 

available via the guest wi-fi – no password is required
2. Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 this 

meeting has been advertised as a public meeting (unless stated otherwise) 
and as such could be filmed or recorded by the media or members of the 
public



Report No:  G102/18
Eden District Council

Scrutiny Co-ordinating Board
15 November 2018

Request for Call-in – Eden Development Portfolio Plan 
2018-2019

Portfolio: Eden Development 

Report from: Deputy Chief Executive

Wards: All Wards

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

1 Purpose
1.1 A request was made on 26 October 2018 for a call-in of the decision made by 

the Eden Development Portfolio Holder at his meeting on 23 October 2018 
with regard to the progress report given on his Eden Development Portfolio 
Plan 2018-2019.

1.2 Members of the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Board are asked to determine the call-
in request. 

2 Recommendation
It is recommended that Members determine the call-in request. Members will 
need to resolve one of the following options:
a) that the decision is in its view contrary to the policy framework or 

budget and to refer the decision to Council;
b) that it has concerns and to refer the matter back to the Executive for re-

consideration (such concerns must be specified by Members); or
c) to take no further action. 

3 Report Details
3.1 A request has been received to call-in a decision of the Eden Development 

Portfolio Holder made on the 23 October 2018. Appendix 1 to this report 
contains a copy of the call-in request. 

3.2 The request was made by Councillors Deb Holden, Michael Eyles and Virginia 
Taylor. They state reasons for making the request which can be summarised 
as follows:

a) The Penrith Master Plan public engagement process ends after the 
decision date of this Portfolio Plan, which does not allow time to study and 
compile the results of this process. 
b) The Saturn modelling update may not be ready until March next year, 
and the Strategic Flood Assessment on the 32 optioned sites are not 
available yet. 

Page  3

Agenda Item 3



3.3 Members are asked to determine the call-in request in line with the procedure 
outlined in Appendix 2 to this request. An extract from the Constitution 
outlining the Council’s call-in procedure rule is attached as Appendix 3.

3.4 The purpose of the Portfolio Plan update set out within the report was to set 
out the priorities and the activities for the Portfolio for 2018-2019, and to give 
an update on progress as at 30 September 2018. A copy of the report 
considered by the Eden Development Portfolio Holder is attached at Appendix 
4. The decision notice which was produced for this is attached at Appendix 5.

4 Policy Framework
4.1 The Council has four corporate priorities which are:

 Decent Homes for All;
 Strong Economy, Rich Environment;
 Thriving Communities; and
 Quality Council

4.2 This report meets the Quality Council corporate priority.

5 Consultation
5.1 The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Board have 

been consulted regarding the need to hold an extraordinary meeting of the 
Scrutiny Co-ordinating Board to hear this call-in request.

6 Implications
6.1 Financial and Resources
6.1.1 Any decision to reduce or increase resources or alternatively increase income 

must be made within the context of the Council’s stated priorities, as set out in 
its Council Plan 2015-19 as agreed at Council on 17 September 2015. 

6.1.2 There are no proposals in this report that would reduce or increase resources.
6.2 Legal
6.2.1 Part 4, Section F of the Council’s Rules of Procedure within the Constitution 

sets out the Scrutiny Procedure Rules and the relevant part about call-in and 
the proc
[...]
s under the Schemes of Delegation in 
Part 3 of this Constitution are not subject to call in procedure. 
Decisions being made by Officers under a specific delegation may 
be subject to the call-in procedure.

b) When a decision is made by the Executive, an individual Member of the 
Executive or a committee of the Executive:

i) the decision shall be published, including where possible by 
electronic means, and shall be available at the main offices of the 

Page  11



Council normally within two working days of being made. Chairs of 
all scrutiny committees will be sent copies of the records of all such 
decisions electronically within the same timescale, by the person 
responsible for publishing the decision;

ii) that notice will bear the date on which it is published and will 
specify that the decision may be implemented, on the expiry of five 
clear working days after the publication of the decision, unless a 
call-in is made;

iii) during that period, the Director of Corporate and Legal Services 
shall call-in a decision for scrutiny by a committee if so requested 
by any three members of the committee, and shall then notify the 
decision-maker of the call-in. He/she shall call a meeting of the 
committee on such date as he/she may determine, where possible 
after consultation with the chair of the committee, and in any case 
within five clear working days of the decision to call-in;

iv) if, having considered the decision, the scrutiny committee is still 
concerned about it, then it may refer it back to the decision making 
person or body for reconsideration, setting out in writing the nature 
of its concerns or refer the matter to full Council. A decision may be 
referred to full Council only if it is considered to be contrary to the 
budget or the policy framework. If referred to the decision maker 
he/she shall reconsider it within a further five clear working days, 
amending the decision or not, before adopting a final decision;

v) if following an object
[...]
cision Made 23 Oct 2018

Portfolio: Eden Development Portfolio Holder Meeting

Decision made by: Councillor John Owen MBE

Interests Declared: There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting.

Subject Matter: Eden Development Portfolio Plan 2018-2019

Purpose of Report: To report progress against this Portfolio Plan to 30 September 
2018

Decision: RESOLVED that the progress on actions in the Eden 
Development Portfolio Plan to date be noted.

Reasons for Decision The Plan ensures that the Eden Development Portfolio Holder is 
able to focus on key priorities and objectives for the year ahead.

Summary of Options 
Rejected:

No other options have been considered.

Reports and 
Background Papers 
Considered

F71Oct18-Eden-Development-Portfolio-Plan-2018-2019_Sep18

Relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee:

Scrutiny Co-ordinating Board.

Urgent Decision not 
Subject to Call In

No  

Consent of 
Chairman/Vice-
Chairman to Urgency

N/A

Portfolio holder 
signature

Page  32


	Agenda
	3 Request for call-in - Eden Development Portfolio Plan 2018-2019
	G102a_18_Callin report Appendix 1
	G102b_18_Callin report Appendix 2
	G102c_18_Callin report Appendix 3
	G102d_18_Callin_Report Appendix 4
	G102e_18_Callin_Report_Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


1

Eden District Council

Scrutiny Co-ordinating Board Minutes

Date: 15 November 2018  Venue: Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Penrith  Time: 6.00 pm

Present:

Vice Chairman: Councillor J Raine

Councillors: I Chambers
J Derbyshire
R Sealby

J G Thompson
M Tonkin

Standing Deputies: Councillor A Meadowcroft
Councillor M Robinson

Officers Present: Lisa Tremble, Assistant Director Legal Services

Others Present: Councillor D Holden (for part of meeting)
Councillor  M Eyles (for part of meeting)
Councillor Nicolson (for part of meeting)
Councillor Owen (for part of meeting)
Councillor Taylor (for part of meeting)

Democratic Services Officer: Vivien Little and Claire Watters

SCb/40/11/18 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Banks, Councillor M Robinson 
attended as substitute and Councillor R Orchard, Councillor A Meadowcroft attended as 
substitute.

SCb/41/11/18 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.

SCb/42/11/18 Request for call-in - Eden Development Portfolio Plan 2018-
2019 

Members considered report G102/18 from the Deputy Chief Executive which set out the 
details of a request for a call-in of a decision made by the Eden Development Portfolio 
Holder at his meeting on 23 October 2018 with regard to the progress report given on the 
Eden Development Portfolio Plan 2018-2019.
 
The Chairman outlined the procedure for the meeting and outlined the options open to the 
Committee to resolve either:



2

a. that the decision is contrary to the policy framework or budget and to refer the 
decision to Council, or

b. it has concerns and to refer the matter back to the decision maker for re-
consideration (such concerns must be specified by Members), or

c. to take no further action.

Councillor D Holden presented the case for the call-in on behalf of herself and the other 
signatories to the call-in, Councillors M Eyles and V Taylor. The following reasons were 
given to support the call-in:

a. The Penrith Master Plan public engagement process ends after the decision date of 
this Portfolio Plan, which does not allow time to study and compile the results of this 
process. 

b. The Saturn modelling update may not be ready until March next year, and the 
Strategic Flood Assessment on the 32 optioned sites are not available yet. 

Councillor Holden also expressed concerns in relation to inconsistencies in the terminology 
used in reference to the Master Plan.

Councillor Nicolson attended as a witness and expressed procedural concerns regarding 
the call-in, in that no decisions in relation to the Master Plan had been made by the 
Executive.  He asked that the call-in be withdrawn.

Councillor Owen, Eden Development Portfolio Holder advised that the decision made on the 
23 October was to note the progress against the portfolio plan, and that this did not amount 
to predetermination of the Master Plan.  He confirmed that responses to the public 
engagement will be considered and that the Portfolio Holder Plan is a ‘living document’ as 
such it will be subject to amendments.

The Assistant Director Legal Services, asked Members to ensure the questions they asked 
remained within the scope of the call-in.

Councillor Owen answered questions from Members and explained that the information 
contained within the Portfolio Plan was correct as at 30 September 2018.

Councillor Holden, Councillor Eyles, Councillor Nicolson, Councillor Owen and 
Councillor Taylor withdrew from the meeting at 6.48pm whilst Members considered 
the issues and received advice in relation to the call-in.

Proposed by Councillor Thompson

Seconded by Councillor Chambers

and RESOLVED that no further action be taken.

Councillor Holden, Councillor Eyles, Councillor Nicolson, Councillor Owen and 
Councillor Taylor re-joined the meeting at 7.03pm and were informed of the 
resolution.



3

The meeting closed at 7.07 pm

…………………………………………………………………………


